PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Gurnam Singh, S/o Shri Parkash Singh,

Village Detwal,
Distt. Ludhiana.

PSIC Sold Information

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o SHO, Police Station, Dakha, Distt. Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority: O/o IGP, Ludhiana Range, Ludhiana.

.....Respondent

.....Appellant.

Appeal Case No. 1280 of 2021

Present:- Shri Gurnam Singh, appellant is absent.

ASI Baljit Singh-742/Ludhiana (Rural) is present on behalf of the SPIO, O/o SHO,

Police Station, Dakha, Distt. Ludhiana.

ORDER

Dated: 19.05.2021

Shri Gurnam Singh, appellant filed RTI application dated 20.02.2021 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o SHO, Police Station, Dakha, Distt. Ludhiana. When no information was provided to him by the SPIO then he filed First Appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 26.02.2021. Then he filed Second Appeal before the Punjab State Information Commission on 09.03.2021. The case was registered and allocated to the Bench. Notice of hearing was issued to both the parties for today to be heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

The appellant is absent today, whereas the respondent is present on behalf of the SPIO and he stated that the attested copies of sought for information has been provided to the appellant by hand on 08.05.2021 and the appellant has executed a duly signed written submission after receiving the information.

The Commission has received an e-mail sent by the SPIO, which is a copy of letter no.153 dated 14.05.2021 along with a copy of duly signed written submission of the appellant.

I have gone through letter no.153 dated 14.05.2021 and it is submitted by the SPIO that the sought for information has been provided to the appellant. I have also gone through the duly signed written submission of the appellant and he has submitted that he has received the sought for information and he is satisfied and also requested to the close the case.

As the requisite information has been provided to the appellant by the SPIO and the appellant is satisfied as per his written submission, so the present appeal case is **disposed** of and closed.

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Ramesh Chand, Shri Pamoo Ram, (All Employees), O/o DHS, Punjab, Sector-34, Chandigarh.

..... Complainant

Public Information Officer, O/o Director, Health & family Welfare, Punjab, Sector-34, Chandigarh.

.....Respondent

Complaint Case No. 776 of 2020

۷s

Present:- Shri Ramesh Chand, complainant/applicant is absent.

None present on behalf of Shri Jatinder Dhawan, (9779596677) SPIO-cum-Suptd., O/o Director, Health & family Welfare, Punjab, Sector-34, Chandigarh.

ORDER

Shri Ramesh Chand, Shri Pamoo Ram complainant/applicant filed RTI application dated 04.08.2020 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o Director, Health & Family Welfare, Punjab, Chandigarh.

Today the case is heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

Both the parties are absent today.

I have gone through the Order dated 24.02.2021 and on that date Shri Jatinder Dhawan, SPIO-cum-Suptd. was present and he stated that the complaint filed by the complainants regarding the seniority list is under revision and yet to be finalized. So, the case was adjourned for further hearing.

But today both the parties are absent and neither any mail has been sent by both the parties to the Commission.

As the investigation regarding the complaint of the complainants is still under process, so the present complaint case is **disposed of and closed** with the observation that whenever the investigation of the complaints be completed, the attested copies of sought for information be provided to the complainant within 10 days and compliance be sent to the Commission.

(Avtar Singh Kaler)
State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Dated: 19.05.2021

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

PSIC ISSUE

Jasveer Singh,

S/o Joginder Singh, R/o Village Megha Panjgarain Hithad, Tehsil Guruharsahai, District Ferozepur.

... Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Director, Rural Development & Panchayat Department, Punjab, Mohali.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Director, Rural Development & Panchayat Department, Punjab, Mohali.

... Respondent

Appeal Case No. 3576 of 2020

Present: Shri Jasveer Sigh, appellant is absent.

None present on behalf of the PIO, O/o Director, Rural Development &

Panchayat Department, Punjab, Mohali.

ORDER

Dated: 19.05.2021

Shri Jasveer Singh, appellant filed this RTI application on 21.07.2020 and sought information **regarding action taken on his application dated 19.06.2020** from the SPIO, O/o Director, Rural Development & Panchayats Department, Punjab, Mohali.

Today the case is heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

Both the parties are absent today.

The SPIO though is absent today, but he has sent a mail to the Commission on 30.04.2021, diarized vide no. 9728, which is a copy of letter no. 3133 dated 29.04.2021 along with supporting documents.

I have gone through letter no. 3133 dated 29.04.2021 and it is submitted by the SPIO that the information has already been sent to the appellant vide letter no. 1226 dated 22.02.2021 and again vide letter no. 2125 dated 24.03.2021. It is further submitted by the SPIO in the letter that the appellant had sought similar type of information and the same was decided by Ld. Chief Information Commissioner, Punjab, Shri Suresh Arora in appeal case no. 9 of 2020 vide order dated 04.06.2020.

The appellant is absent today and neither he has sent any mail to the Commission regarding the deficiencies in the information, so it means he is satisfied with the information sent to him by the SPIO.

Since the SPIO has resolved the matter involved in the RTI application and sent the sought for information to the appellant vide letter no. 1226 dated 22.02.2021 and again vide letter no. 2125 dated 24.03.2021, so the present appeal case is **disposed of and closed.**

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. n: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.i

Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Satpal Singh Longia, S/o Shri Gurmail Singh, Village Gobindpur, Tehsil Banga, SBS Nagar.

..... Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o Block Development & Panchayat Officer, Banga, Distt. SBS Nagar.

First Appellate Authority, O/o District Development & Panchayat Officer, SBS Nagar.

.....Respondent

Appeal Case No. 3554 of 2020

Present:- Shri Satpal Singh Longia, appellant is present.

Shri Sanjiv Kumar, Panchayat Secretary (98559-98889) O/o Block Development

& Panchayat Officer, Banga, Distt. SBS Nagar is present.

ORDER

Dated: 19.05.2021

Shri Satpal Singh Longia, appellant filed RTI application dated 06.08.2020 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o Block Development & Panchayat Officer, Banga, Distt. SBS Nagar.

Today the case is heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

Both the parties are present today.

The Respondent stated that the sought for information has been provided to the appellant by hand and after receiving the information he has executed a duly signed written submission.

The Commission has received a mail sent by the PIO on 13.05.2021, diarized vide no. 10546, which is a letter sent by Shri Sanjiv Kumar, PIO-cum-Panchayat Secretary, Village Gobindpur along with a copy of duly signed written submission of the appellant.

The appellant stated that the sought for information has been provided to him by the SPIO and he is satisfied with the information.

As the PIO has resolved the matter involved in the RTI application and provided the sought for information to the appellant and the appellant is satisfied with the information, so the present appeal case is **disposed of and closed**.

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Satpal Singh Longia, S/o Shri Gurmail Singh, Village Gobindpur, Tehsil Banga, SBS Nagar.

..... Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o Block Development & Panchayat Officer, Banga, Distt. SBS Nagar.

First Appellate Authority, O/o District Development & Panchayat Officer, SBS Nagar.

.....Respondent

Appeal Case No. 3555 of 2020

Present:- Shri Satpal Singh Longia, appellant is present.

Shri Sanjiv Kumar, Panchayat Secretary (98559-98889) O/o Block Development

& Panchayat Officer, Banga, Distt. SBS Nagar.

ORDER

Dated: 19.05.2021

Shri Satpal Singh Longia, appellant filed RTI application dated 06.08.2020 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o Block Development & Panchayat Officer, Banga, Distt. SBS Nagar.

Today the case is heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

Both the parties are present today.

The Respondent stated that the sought for information has been provided to the appellant by hand and after receiving the information he has executed a duly signed written submission.

The Commission has received a mail sent by the PIO on 13.05.2021, diarized vide no. 10546, which is a letter sent by Shri Sanjiv Kumar, PIO-cum-Panchayat Secretary, Village Gobindpur along with a copy of duly signed written submission of the appellant.

The appellant stated that the sought for information has been provided to him by the SPIO and he is satisfied with the information.

As the PIO has resolved the matter involved in the RTI application and provided the sought for information to the appellant and the appellant is satisfied with the information, so the present appeal case is **disposed of and closed**.